8. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through January 20, 2025, which was the date that these financial statements were available for issuance

As further discussed in Note 4, CSI entered into a loan and security agreement with a related party, effective April 19, 2024 and, effective October 31, 2024, the
revolving line of credit and term loan were renewed through February 28, 2025. Additionally, as discussed in Note 7 above, CSI is involved in litigation with a
vendor.

On December 19, 2024, CSI entered into an asset purchase agreement with another party to sell substantially all of CSI's assets. This agreement may be terminated
by mutual consent of the parties.

Other than the matters described above, management is not aware of any additional subsequent events that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial
statements.

10

Exhibit 99.3

WISA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  WISA   CSI
Entity

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,921  $ 65  $ 12,649  A  $ (12,065)  B  $ 4,570
Accounts receivable   177   261   -   (261)  B   177
Unbilled receivable   -   138   -   -   138
Inventories   1,860   154   -   -   2,014
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,099   144   -   -   1,243

Total current assets   7,057   762   12,649   (12,326)   8,142
Property and equipment, net   62   2,876   -   -   2,938
Intangible assets and goodwill   -   -   87,188  A   36,312  B   123,500
ROU asset   -   784   -   -   784
Notes receivable   323   -   -   -   323
Other assets   575   134   -   -   709

Total assets  $ 8,017  $ 4,556  $ 99,837   $ 23,986   $ 136,396

Liabilities, Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock and
Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit)

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 1,689  $ 502  $ -   $ -   $ 2,191
Current Portion of Long Term Debt   -   1,408   -   (1,408)  C   -
Line of credit   -   1,075   -   (1,075)  C   -
Accrued liabilities   1,434   -   450  A   63  D   1,947
Accrued expenses   -   2,591   -   -   2,591
Customer deposits   -   330   -   -   330
Operating lease obligation   -   333   -   -   333
Loan from shareholder   -   1,545   (1,545)  C   -

Total current liabilities   3,123   7,784   450   (3,965)   7,392
Loan payable, net of current   -   -   10,000  A   10,000  B   20,000
Convertible note   -   -   -   -   -
Capital lease obligation   -   -   -   -   -
Operating Lease Obligations, net of Current   -   452   -   -   452
Warrant liabilities   19   -   -   -   19
Other liabilities   580   -   -   -   580

Total liabilities   3,722   8,236   10,450   6,035   28,443

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit):
Common stock, par value $0.0001; 300,000,000 shares
authorized; 7,767,828 and 222,380 shares issued and outstanding
as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively   1   -   -   -   1
Additional paid-in capital   296,386   4,160   94,649  A   13,118  B   408,313
Accumulated deficit   (292,092)   (7,497)   (5,262)  A   4,490  D   (300,361)
Less treasury stock   -   (343)   -   343  D   -

Total stockholders’ equity / (deficit)   4,295   (3,680)   89,387   17,951   107,953
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and

stockholders’ equity / (deficit)  $ 8,017  $ 4,556  $ 99,837   $ 23,986   $ 136,396

1

WISA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  WISA   CSI
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ 1,772  $ 8,931   $ -   $ 10,703
Cost of revenue   1,618   6,476   -   8,094

Gross profit (deficit)   154   2,455   -   2,609
Operating Expenses:
Research and development   5,729   5,729
Sales and marketing   2,777   789   -   3,566

General and administrative
  6,454   1,239   -   7,693

Depreciation expense and amortization   708   7,756  E   8,464
Total operating expenses   14,960   2,736   7,756   25,452
Loss from operations   (14,806)   (281)   (7,756)   (22,843)

Interest income (expense), net   (1,260)   (275)   (513)  F   (2,048)

Decrease (increase) in fair value of warrant liabilities   (29,120)   -   -   (29,120)
Loss on debt extinguishment   —   -   -   -
Other income (expense), net   136   (73)   -   63

Loss before provision for income taxes   (45,050)   (629)   (8,269)   (53,948)
Provision for income taxes   —   -   -   -

Net loss   (45,050)   (629)   (8,269)   (53,948)
Deemed dividend on conversion of Series B preferred for common stock and

repurchase of Series B preferred stock   (5,842)   (5,842)
Deemed dividend on issuance of common stock and warrants in connection with

amendment to warrants to purchase common stock   (2,253)   (2,253)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (53,145)   $ (62,043)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (16.81)   $ (1.04)
Weighted average number of common shares used in computing net loss per

common share   3,162,227   46,134,969  G   10,600,000  G   59,897,196

2

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   WISA   CSI
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ 2,083  $ 12,302   $ -   $ 14,385
Cost of revenue   5,540   8,942   -   14,482

Gross profit (deficit)   (3,457)   3,360   -   (97)

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   7,456   -   -   7,456
Sales and marketing   5,177   1,442   -   6,619
General and administrative   5,367   1,614   -   6,981
Depreciation and amortization   2,181   10,359  E   12,540

Total operating expenses   18,000   5,237   10,359   33,596
Loss from operations   (21,457)   (1,877)   (10,359)   (33,693)

Interest expense, net   (932)   (243)   (788)  F   (1,963)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   4,510   -   4,510
Loss on impairment of capitalized software   (1,614)   -   (1,614)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   —   -   -
Loss on debt extinguishment   (837)   -   (837)
Other expense, net   (1)   (428)   -   (429)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (18,717)   (4,163)   (11,147)   (34,027)
Provision for income taxes   4   -   -   4

Net loss   (18,721)   (4,163)   (11,147)   (34,031)
Deemed dividend on conversion of convertible preferred for common stock   (6,360)   (6,360)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (25,081)   $ (40,391)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (3.18)   $ (0.62)
Weighted average number of common shares used in computing net loss per
common share   7,898,469   46,134,969  G   10,600,000  G   64,633,438

3

 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The audited annual and unaudited interim historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma consolidated financial statements in accordance with
Article 11 of the SEC’s Regulation S-X to give effect to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the Acquisition, the Asset Purchase, and the Inducement
(2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma consolidated statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results following